

No. 20-2848

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

HOST INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARKETPLACE, PHL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Hon. John M. Gallagher
Case No. 2-19-cv-02036

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

Gabriel K. Gillett
Counsel of Record
Kelsey L. Stimple
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7220
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The “World” Is Not A Proper Market For “Airport Concession Space” For Purposes Of Antitrust Analysis.....	5
A. To Define The Relevant Market, The Key Question Is Whether A Buyer (Host) Can Avoid A Tying Arrangement (Pouring Rights Provision) By Buying The Product (Space At PHL) Elsewhere.	6
B. Retail Space Is Not Fungible Across Airports.	7
C. Restaurant And Foodservice Businesses, Including Those Operating In An Airport, Do Not Necessarily Treat Different Locations As Substitutes.	11
II. The District Court’s Decision Harms The Restaurant And Foodservice Industry At A Time When It Needs Relief, Not More Restrictions.....	15
A. “Pouring Rights” Tying Arrangements Harm Restaurants And Their Customers.	15
B. Especially Now, The Restaurant Industry Needs Flexibility To Thrive And Best Serve Customers.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 575 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 10
<i>Bell v. Cherokee Aviation Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1981)	3, 10
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 307 (3d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	2, 7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 1989 WL 147557 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 1989).....	17
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Va. 2000)	10
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>In re Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.</i> , 156 F.T.C. 1 (2013)	3, 10
<i>Indianapolis Airport Auth. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1984)	3, 10
<i>It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Lifewatch Servs. Inc., v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 IL 123123.....	19
<i>Pinehurst Airlines, Inc. v. Resort Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 543 (M.D.N.C. 1979)	10

In re Schwartz,
126 F.T.C 366 (1998)10

United States v. BBA Aviation plc,
2016 WL 493141 (D.O.J. 2016) 10-11

United States v. United Cont’l Holdings, Inc.,
No. 15-07992 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2015)10

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Amel et al., *Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small
Businesses in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of
Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the COVID-
19 Pandemic* (June 10, 2020)18

Americas Soc’y et al., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How
Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan.
2015)19

Josh M. Bernstein, *Local Beer Is Trending at an Airport Near You*,
The Points Guy (Nov. 18, 2017).....14

Danielle J. Brick et al., *Coke vs. Pepsi: Brand Compatibility,
Relationship Power, and Life Satisfaction*, J. of Consumer Rsch.,
Vol. 44 (2018).....16

Daniel A. Crane, *Tying and Consumer Harm*, Competition Pol’y Int’l.
8, no. 2 (2012).....15

Joanna Fantozzi, *‘Free-fall’: 10,000 restaurants have closed over the
past three months, according to the National Restaurant
Association*, Nation’s Restaurant News (Dec. 7, 2020)20

Sarah Firshein, *The History of the TWA Hotel, Preserving an Icon*,
Curbed NY (July 23, 2019).....14

Bruce Grindy, *Consumers are Worried their Restaurants will not
Survive the Pandemic*, Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n (Aug, 18, 2020).....20

How to Start a Restaurant, Entrepreneur.....11

Int’l Civil Aviation Org., *Effects of Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) on Civil Aviation: Economic Impact Analysis* (Feb. 17, 2021)22

Danny Klein, *It Will Take Years for the Restaurant Industry to Recover*, FSR Magazine (June 2020)20

Tammy La Gorce, *The Struggle and Payoff of Setting Up Shop in an Airport*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 201714, 17, 21

Heather Lalley, *Report: Up To 85% of Independent Restaurants Could Close Due To Pandemic*, Rest. Bus. (June 11, 2020)21

Arthur D. Little, *Mastering Airport Retail Roadmap to New Industry Standards* (2009).....8

MarketPlace Development, *Previous Airport and Airline Concession Projects* (2019).....14

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, *COVID-19 Update: The Restaurant Industry Impact Survey* (Apr. 20, 2020).....19

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, *Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry* (Feb. 2020)19

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, *National Restaurant Association Statement on Congressional Recess Without Recovery Deal* (Oct. 27, 2020)21

Alexa Naumovich, *Domestic Airline Mergers and Defining the Relevant Market: From Cities to Airports*, 83 J. Air L. & Com. 839 (2018)11

Chris Opfer, *Airports Offer New Frontier in Union Fights*, Bloomberg Law (Feb. 13, 2018).....8

Anna Roth, *Why Running a Good Airport Restaurant Is So Difficult*, Eater (Nov. 18, 2015)18, 21

Kevin Rozario, *London’s Heathrow Warns 2,000 Retail Jobs Are At Risk If Tax-Free Shopping Is Scrapped*, Forbes (Dec. 12, 2020).....8

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *Airline Competition: The Average Number of Competitors in Markets Serving the Majority of Passengers Has Changed Little in Recent Years, but Stakeholders Voice Concerns about Competition* (2014)11

Kelly Yamanouchi, *Workers for Airport, Airline Contractors Endure Job Turmoil*, AviationPros (Feb. 1, 2021).....22

Denise Lee Yohn, *It's A Partnership, Not Charity*, QSR Magazine (July 2011)16
